INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Kangpokpi

P.S.- Gamnom Saparmeina

Year: 2025

FIR No. 14(4)2025 G-SPM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 10/4/2025 at 09:30 AM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	BNS, 2023	196/329/299/324(4)/(5)/326(2)/3(5)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: Unknown

Date to: Unknown

Time Period:

Time from: Unknown

Time to: Unknown

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 10/04/2025

Time: 09:30 AM

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.: 15 Date & Time: 10/4/2025 at 09:30 AM

4. Type of Information: Complainant

5. Place of Occurrence:

a) Direction and distance from PS: About 55 kms South West

Beat No.

b) Address: Holy shrine of "Ima Tumkhong Lairembi" built atop the western side of Singda Dam

c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: KSHETRIMAYUM NABAKUMAR SINGH, Secretary

(b) Father's name: Kshetrimayum Dhane Singh

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 23/0/1982

d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.:

Passport No.

(f) Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:

I.I.F - 1

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Aadhar Card	361373609832
		3013/3009832

h) Occupation: Secy. "IMA THUMKHONG THUMKHONG LAIREMBI'S" Shrine (Temple)

i) Address:

SL No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	Kadangband Part-I Bazar, PO/PS Lamsang, Imphal West District, Manipur
2	Permanent Address	Kadangband Part-I Bazar, PO/PS Lamsang, Imphal West District, Manipur

j) Phone number: 7627918352/7629865116

7. Details of Known/Suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Name	Alias	Relative Name	Present Address
Unknown Individuals			
		Unknown Individuals suspected to be from	Unknown Individuals suspected to be from

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: Due to Present Law and Order Situation of the State.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SL No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value in Rs.
1				

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-):

11 Inquest Report/U.D. case No. If any:

LIIDB NO.	
OIDD 1101	
•	UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-charge, Kangchup Police Station, Kangpokpi District, Manipur.

Sub: FIR against the burning and destruction of "IMA THUMKHONG THUMKHONG LAIREMBI'S" Shrine (Temple) by unknown individual(s).

Sir,

With reference to the subject matter mentioned above, I would like to bring to kind notice that the holy shrine of "Ima Tumkhong Lairembi" built atop the western side of Singda Dam which had been constructed at the expense of the villagers of Kadangband Part-I villagers had been a religious place of worship for the villagers of Kadangband Part-I since the establishment of the said village.

That, the Worship of the deity had been stalled for nearly two years now due to the on-going conflict between the Meitei and Kuki at present. The worship of the said holy deity mainly falls during the month of September-October every year. But, due the on-going conflict between the Meitei and Kuki, the Meitei villagers could not visit the holy shrine for

security reason as the holy site falls under the jurisdiction of Kuki militants.

That, recently, as there has been a glimmer of peace being restored throughout the state, we were able to visit the holy site, but to our dismay the holy site had been burned down and vandalised by unknown individual(s). We could not, however ascertain the exact date and time of the act of vandalism carried out as we were not able to visit the holy place had been frequently patrolled by Kuki militants and as such we could not visit the holy site.

In this regard, I would Like to request for your kind intervention and those responsible for the vandalism of the

holy shrine at the earliest.

I am also hoping for a positive response from your side.

With regard,

Dated: 17th February 2025.

Yours Sincerely, Secretary, Sd/-(KSHETRIMAYUM NABAKUMAR SINGH) Treasurer, sd/-(THINGUJAM RANJANA DEVI) Lai-Committee Kadangband Part-I

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.2

1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or- Registered the case and took up the investigation

2) Directed (Name of I.O): SI Md Abdul Kalam of KCP-PS

to take up the Investigation:

3) Refused the investigation due to:

4) Transferred to P.S.:

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy

given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Gamnom Saparmeina

The moment

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Name: Thangpu Kipgen

Rank : Inspector Charge

No.

G Saparmerna Police Station

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 05-04-2025

CS CamScanner

To,

The Officer-in-charge, Kangchup Police Station, Kangpokpi District, Manipur.



Sub: FIR against the burning and destruction of "IMA THUMKHONG THUMKHONG LAIREMBI'S" Shrine (Temple) by unknown individual(s).

Sir.

With reference to the subject matter mentioned above, I would like to bring to kind notice that the holy shrine of "Ima Tumkhong Lairembi" built atop the western side of Singda Dam which had been constructed at the expense of the villagers of Kadangband Part-I villagers had been a religious place of worship for the villagers of Kadangband Part-I since the establishment of the said village.

That, the Worship of the deity had been stalled for nearly two years now due to the on-going conflict between the Meitei and Kuki at present. The worship of the said holy deity mainly falls during the month of September-October every year. But, due the on-going conflict between the Meitei and Kuki, the Meitei villagers could not visit the holy shrine for security reason as the holy site falls under the jurisdiction of Kuki militants.

That, recently, as there has been a glimmer of peace being restored throughout the state, we were able to visit the holy site, but to our dismay the holy site had been burned down and vandalised by unknown individual(s). We could not, however ascertain the exact date and time of the act of vandalism carried out as we were not able to visit the holy place had been frequently patrolled by Kuki militants and as such we could not visit the holy site.

In this regard, I would Like to request for your kind intervention and those responsible for the vandalism of the holy shrine at the earliest.

I am also hoping for a positive response from your side.

With regard,

Dated: 17th February 2025.

This report is treated as OE of FIR No. 14(04)2025

G.SPM-PS U/S

196/329/299/324(4)/(5)/326(%)/3(5)BNS,2023

OC/G.SPM-PS

G Saparmena Police Station Kangpokpi Desict, Marripur

Yours Sincerely, Secretary,

Sd/-

(KSHETRIMAYUM NABAKUMAR SINGH)

Treasurer,

sd/-

(THINGUJAM RANJANA DEVI)

Lai-Committee

Kadangband Part-I